
17 Jonuary 011 

uti e Ord r l 
Jea.nn right 
Mandatory D I sifi ation Rev w Sp ci list 
H Fil JO (MDR) 
I 000 ir P ntagon 

hington. DC 20330-1000 

Dear M . Wright : 

PJ tak not f th 
B tty Hill an all ged 
Magazin . 

d sk tch of an alleged Alien that was drawn by Mrs. 
, hich pp ars on page 65 of the latest OPEN MINDS 

I ha an inter t in this drawing as is follows-

om ear ago hile working as Electronic Technician at Aerojet ElectroSystems Co. 
in Azusa, Ca. bile on break in the office of Mr. Ronald Regehr, a friend and 

pecification Writer for Aerojet, he introduced me to a fellow employee named Vincent 
De Paula, ho was an artist. 

On a him I asked Mr. De Paula if he could draw me a picture of an Alien, and he said 
that he could so on another occasion I went to the Arcadia, CA Library, and on loan, got 
a cop of, I believe the book that was titled Interrupted Journey that had the very same 
Alien drawing now appearing on page 65 of the Open Minds Magazine. 

It is stated in the enclosed Defensive Investigative Service (DJS) file nwnber 85260 
DK 1 34091 W9 of an association of a friendship that had developed between, Bill Moore, 
and myself between 1983 and 1986. It is also stated in this same DIS file the statement-

"SUBJECT assumed that Moore is an investigator with the U.S. Air Force, because 
Moore showed SUBJECT some credentials." 

Indeed Mr. Moore showed my wife and I an ID card with his picture that identified him 
as a Special Agent with the Air Force Office Of Special Investigations (AFOSI) and told 
us that one of his responsibilities was to meet me and provided me with documentation 
regarding the existence of UFOs. One such document he gave me is about a Project 
Snowbird as can be found in this DIS file, and as how it came to contain an unclassified 
stamp at the top of it, is spelled out in the MDR request enclosed dated 23 November 
2010. The attached MDR response dated 13 Dec 2001, acknowledging the receipt ofmy 
MDR with respect to "Project SNOWBIRD"-

An officially UNCLASSIFIED copy of the PROJECT SNOWBIRD document may be 
found as an integraJ part of the enclosed DIS file number 89311-Dkl-3408-1 W9. 

--· 
.-:~-.; ,:-



On one of ur m ctings, Mr. Moo look old d pi of p per out of his shirt pock.et 
d ~ ii t m und r th t bl t whi h w t tin Love ' R staurant in Tujunga, 
. l unfold th pi cc f p p r d found wh t I k d Jik th frontal view of the face 

of nn lien. and it looked th srun that in the inset drawing found on p ge 65 f the 
Open Mind!I Mago.zin . I II however, th tin th dr wing Mr. Moore Rhowed me the 

1en .I hung op n and hen I how d th drawing to my wife, I remarked- "Oh its 
ith th m mo of that dt wing in mind and the drawing from the book I 

ho to Mr. in nt D P ula (the Artist), I ked him if h could make a drawing of 
thi Alien, and h concurred, making m a drawing front and side with his signature and 
th d t th reof on the 8 and on half by J I piece of paper. 

I b gan circul ting thi drawing in my FOIAs to the Air orce, I have since Jost a copy 
of thi drawing. I b lie that the Air Force still has copies of these FOIAs with the 
drawing, becau e in the enclo ed DI file number 85260 DK I 3409 1 W9 may be found a 
I tt r dated MAY 14 I 986, that states, in part-

2 It has al o come to our attention that Subject has had frequent correspondence with the 
U .. Air Force regarding UFOs. His correspondence may be reviewed by contacting Col. 
Barry Hennessey, USAF, Office of Special Projects, at the Pentagon. Ergo-

1. Under the provision of the Mandatory Declassification Review Executive Order 
13 526 Section 3 .6 if any of my FOIA letters collected by the Air Force and 
containing a drawing of the head of the Alien as depicted by Vincent De Paula 
have classified information in them I respectfully request their review for 
declassification and a copy of them. 

I bring this to your attention because of my FOIAs, which contained a copy of Mr. De 
Paula's drawing, caused some Agency to investigate him for how he came to have drawn 
the head of the Alien. He had to spend nearly a whole week in downtown Los Angeles, 
CA, explaining to authorities just why he did this. After he passed away from Testicular 
Cancer, at a gathering at Ron Regehr's home in Long Beach, CA, I met Mr. De Paula's 
widow, and she was furious at me for having gotten her husband onto trouble. 

On another dinner engagement requested by Mr. Moore, he told my wife and I that an 
individual that he called "Falcon" had told him to show me the drawing, and said that that 
•'would tum me on". 

In a public address at a UFO conference that Mr. Moore gave in Las Vegas, Nevada on 
June 30, I 989, he stated that AFOSI Agent Richard Doty was his liaison person between 
be an Falco~ and in the enclosed article found on the Internet titled- Spy Games 
Revealed: Spies, Lies, and Polygraph Tape, dated June 27, 2009, by Gary S. Bekkum, it 
is stated-

··1t was Doty who claimed Col. Hennessey was Falcon, and it was Doty who claimed Col. 
Hennessey had provided him with UFO documents for release to the public." 



an integral part of the enclosed DIS file number 8931 I-DKl -3408-1 W9 may be found 
- "To horn it may concern;" letter dated 17 March 1989, stating in part-

.. t th request of Le M. Graham I am writing this. Over the course of many years I 
ha e changed corr spond nee with Lee on numerous topics. These include bits and 
pi ce -'tidbits ' - of data on stealth, UFO , aeronautical rumors, etc. At the same time 
the e were provided to Lee I al o made it a point to provide the same data to Ben Rich at 
Lo kheed ADP. Ben in turn, provides the material to AFOSI.. ." 

And as indicated in the enclosed letter enclosed, dated 29 Aug 1985, it is indicated that 
.. John Andrews" has received a copy of the "Snowbird" document, two copies of the 
document having been given to me by Bill Moore, one for me and one for John Andrews. 

And, back to Mr. Andrews ' now UNCLASSIFIED letter dated 17 Marchl 989-

"I provided Lee with the Lockheed Stealth designator (F-11 7), codename (Senior Trend) 
all before September 198 7." 

And-

"Col, Barry Hennessey has been my AFOSI contact. (Prior to Hennessey was Col. Troyer 
and prior was Col. Leo Olsen of late l 970 's)" 

And signed-

"John J. Andrews" 

And as indicated above, is found in this DIS file number 8931 l-DKl-3408-1 W9- a large 
UNCLASSIFIED stamp in the lower right hand comer, the very same UNCLASSIFIED 
stamp in the lower right hand comer is found on the enclosed, from the same DIS file the 
PROJECT SNOWBlRD" document. 

Of interest here is that this copy of the Project Snowbird document has been sanitized 
with the word CETUS, and the section (OPR: USAF/NSNCIA/MJ12) blacked out, and 
as well, the correct spelling Nevada is misspelled Nevede. Bill Moore stated to me that 
this is how the Air Force tracks the documents. 

As to the relationship of John Andrews to that of Col. Barry Hennessey, I have 
enclosed a Biographical sketch of John Barry Hennessey that states-

1. 1964 ? 1993, special agent, Air Force Office of Special Investigations, 
Washington, D.C, 

And attached to this Biographical sketch on John Barry Hennessey, I have attached a 
letter dated 16 Sep 1987, that states in part-



(Barry) was in my office yesterday-perhap at the same time FBI was 
talking with ou. H op n d conver ation aying, ' I don't know anything about UFOs.' J 
wrot him a l tter-copy attached. He then got on the topic of a Lockheed airplane 
Instructing me to not u its ' F' number in further writing nor its codename."- Ergo-

2. If th Air Force po s a copy of the letter Mr. Andrew has reference here to 

"cop attached' , Und r the provision of the Mandatory Declassification Review, 
Executive Order 13526 Section 3.6, l respectfully request the review of that letter 
for declassification, and a copy of it b sent to me. 

And, Mr. Andrews states further-

"! just guessing, feel your FBI talk may be related." 

And-

"Hennessey said. 'I won't lie to you.' But .. . his comment about his not knowing anything 
about UFOs was already a lie." 

Signed-

"Regards 
John". 

To this copied letter of John's, may be found a line where I had written-

NOTE. 
HENNESSEY LIED 

SEE 
MY FILE 
#86139-DKl-3414-l Wl 

And I have enclosed several pages from the DIS file nwnber 86139-DKl-341?-lWl , 
dated 26 SEP 1986, where on one page may be found one of the following statements-

" 1. Mr. Lee M. Graham sent a Freedom of Information Act Request (Tab 1) to the Air 
Force, requesting information about the SR-71 and U-2 Aircraft, the Lockheed CL-400 
Aircraft, Lockheed production facilities, camera systems, and a classified AF facility." 

And it is signed-

"R. H. TROYER, Colonel, USAF 
Special Projects, Security Director" 

... -



I am an ir raft .. buff , I had l t d th "cl ified AF facility" from reading an 
W k M gazin that tat d that the steal th fighter was b ed at Tonopah, 

impl nt out near Tonopah, Nevada wher th re was a big mi sile on a ign 
n t t ro d th t l d off into th desert and found an air base that had a number of 
indi ·dual hang painted with the sam paint cheme as the individual SR-71 hangars at 
Beal FB in 

Howe r, inthi ame DI fi l number861 39DK1 341 ? l Wl,isfoundaletter 
nclo ed dat d 23 Augu t 1985 to-

Mr. Philip J. Klas 
404 • ' t. outhwe t 
Washington, D. C. 
20024 

Wherein I had stated to Mr. Klass, that a Dr. Manamann had given me permission to 
acce sion his military records to prove that he was at a base that had photographed with a 
"Image Orthicon Camera System" a "UFO/ Atlas encounter". 

Th.is apparently began the AFOSI interest in my Air Force FOIAs regarding UFOs. 

As was know to Mr. Andrews ("John") by his letter enclosed dated 16 Sep 1987, and his 
letter ("Regards John") the UNCLASSIFIED letter dated 17 March 1989, an integral part 
of the enclosed DIS file number 8931 l-DK1-3408-1W9, I had been given information on 
the existence of the F-117 codenamed SENIOR TREND, (see the enclosed "declassified 
per 17 Apr Memo') This occurred in Office of the Aerojet Manager of Security on the 
date of 15 September 1987, by my signing the enclosed CERTIFICATE, that 
states, in part-

I, Lee M. GRAHAM, UNDERSTAND THAT I HA VE BEEN EXPOSED TO 
INFORORMA TION WHICH HAS BEEN IDENTIFIED TO ME AS BEING 
CUEURRENTL Y AND PROPERLY CLASSIFIED AND FOR WHICH I DO NOT 
HA VE A NEED TO KNOW. 

The Declassified per 1 7 Apr Memo, A T T A C H M E N T 1, clearly states-

1. YOU INCLUDED THEE FOLLOWING INFORMATION IN FOIA 
REQUESTS. 

I was previous to this date been asked by Mr. John Andrews to make a FOIA to the Air 
Force regarding the existence of the F-117. 

The attached MEMORANDUM FOR DISTRIBUTION, dated 17 APR 1990, was issued 
by-

JOHN B. HENNESSEY> Colonel, USAF 



It was a direct violation of ection 58-Access, Chapter 5, AFEOUARDING, AIR 
FOR IN TRU TION 31-401 , dated 1 November 2005-

To ha e provided me with cl ified information on the F- 11 7 Program "FOR WHICH I 
D N T NEED TO HA VE A NEED TO KNOW"-

o there had to have been a special dispensation for Major General Michael C. Kerby 
sisted by FBI Agent William J. Hurley, to give to me this "CLASSIFIED" information 

on the "F-117" on 15 September 1987, and for Col. Barry Hennessey to be aware of the J 
fact in order for him to issue the document, dated 17 APR 1990 which led to the closing Q 

. of the DIS file, just two days later, ergo-

3. If still classified, under the provision of the Mandatory Declassification Review 
Executive Order 13526 Section 3.6 I respectfully request the review of that 
Record and/or document/provision that gave the Air Force permission to provide 
To me with that information about the F-11 7, 

And-

4. Under the provision of the Mandatory Declassification Review, Executive Order 
13526 Section 3.6, I respectfully request a copy of the provision of Air Force law 
by which the PROJECT SNOWBORD document and Mr. John Andrews' letter, 
dated 17 March 1989, an integral part of the enclosed DIS file number 89311-
DKl-3408-1 W9 were "UNCLASSIFIED", and copies of these records sent to me. 

Thank you for your time, and consideration Ms. Wright. 

Most Sincerely, 

1:,ee M. Graham 
~ ~ -~ 

526 W. Maple 
Monrovia, CA 91016 
626-358-7796 
leegraham72@ginail.com 



OFFICE OF THE ECRETARY 

H F/1 10 (MOR) 
1000 ir For e P ntagon 

DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE 
WASHINGTON DC 20330-1000 

26 Jan 2011 

W hington, DC 20330-1000 

Mr. Le M. Grah m 
526 W. Mapl 
Monro ia, CA 91016 

Dear Mr. Graham, 

Reference your letter dated January 17, 2011, requestino a Mandatory 
Decla sification Review (MOR) for the following document: 

A copy of the provision of the Air Force law by which the PROJECT SNOWBORD 
document and Mr. John Andrew's letter, dated 17 March 1989, an integral part of the 
enclosed DIS file number 89311-DK1-3408-1W9 

This request is being staffed out to the appropriate Air Force agency to do a search 
and review of any records found. You will be notified in writing of the declassification 
decision from this office upon completion. 

Address any questions concerning this review to the undersigned at (703) 693-2260 
and refer to our case number 11-MDR-062. 

Mandatory Declassification Review Specialist 

. ... -
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HOWAJIO W. CANNON. H . , OHAffllMAH 

WAlltllt N O . MAONlaCJH , WA 9 H . 
, '\.IISEL.L ■. LONG . LA , 

( ) 

Jt4 ST F . L ING ◄ .C , 
IIL tc. INOUYIL HAWA tl 

~ t . 9 Tt'V N SC.. , ILL . 
W (NO LL H . '°°"0. KY . 

a011 .. ,.c,cwooo. o" 
..,un OOl.OWAT I" " . Aftll. 
HA••l90N H . ec HMITT , N M )t 

J01'4N C . DANn>•n-4 . MO . 
MANC1' l(Allf."UM . MAN■ 

U flflll 1' ...,., seL f,t , • . D A 

OONALD . "l t'Gl. J-. .. MtCH ,OUN W . WA•N flt . VA . 

J , JAM-E S XON, M£M . 
COMMlrT O N COM M RC , Cl NC , HO n l. Hln lN, A 

O r 

AUBJtCV l. lltVIS , ITAF, OIR _. AHO CHI ,, N I L 
bWIN K . MA L O N "-A L COUHaS L 

M M M . IT ft MINO"ITY WT M '1 Dl "ECT'Ofl 

April 11·, 197,9 

Mr. Lee M. Gr~ham 
526 West Mapl~- _ _ 
Monrovia, California 91016 

Dear Mr. Graham: 

ANO TRAN PORTATION 

WASHINGTON. 0 .C , 20510 

It is true I was denied access to a facility at 
Wright- Patterson; Because I never got in, I can't 
tell you what was inside. We both know about the 
flumors. 

Apart from that, let me make my position clear: I 
do not believe that we are the only planet, and of 
some two billion that exist, that has life on it. I 
have never s.een ' what I would call a UFO, but I have 
intelligent friends who have, so· I can sort of a;r.-gtte 
either way. 

. .. - •• · -•··- · · - ·~ ---· --·-• •; -- ·--·----·~·· • . ' 



BARRY GOLDWATER 
AI .. ZONA 

19, 

Mr. L M. Graham 
526 W st r.t.ipl 

WA HINGl"ON, O .C . 10 10 

nro ia, California 91016 

ar Mr. Graham: 

COMMITT­

IHTll.UOEHCa, CMAl"MAH 

A,.MllO 8 EltVICU 

TACTICM. WM"A"ll, °"""MAH 

....,_ATllQIC AHO THIIAT"ll HUC:LU.11 FOM:U 

COMM ACE, SCIENCE, AHO T-HS,-ORTATION 

COMMIMICATICIH., CHAIIIMAH 

AVIATION 

klCHC&. Ttre:IOHOUIOY, AHO lrACll 

IHDIAH AFFAl,-8 

First, let me tell you that I have long ago given up acquiring 
access to the so-called blue room at Wright-Patterson, as I have 
had one long string of denials from chief after chief, so I have 
given up. 

In answer to your questions, one is essentially correct. I don't 
know of anyone who has access to the blue room, nor am I aware of 
its contents and I am not aware of anything having been relocated. 
I can't answer your question six , in fact , I can't find anyone who 
would answer it. 

To tell you the truth, Mr. Graham, this thing has gotten so highly 
classified , even though I will admit there is a lot of it that 
has been released, it is just impossible to get anything on it. 

I am returning your papers because I know they are of value to you. 

•, 



C E R T I F I C A T E 

I LEE M. GRAHAM UNDERSTAND THAT I HAVE BEEN 
EXPOSED TO INFORMATION WHICH HAS BEEN IDENTIFIED TO ME AS BEING CURRENTLY AND 
PROPERLY CLASSIFIED AND FOR WHICH I DO NOT HAVE A NEED TO KNOW. I FURTHER UNDER­
STAND THAT I AM BOUND TO PROTECT THIS INFORMATION UNLESS INFORMED BY THE U.S. 
GOVERNMENT THAT. IT IS NO LONGER CLASSIFIED. MY SIGNATURE BELOW AFFIRMS MY 

OWLEDGE OF MY INDIVIDUAL RESPONSIBILITIES TO PROTECT THE INFORMATION WHICH 
HAS BEE IDENTIFIED TO ME AND WHICH IS LISTED IN ATTACID1ENT 1 TO THIS CERTIFICATE. 
I WILL NEITHER DISCUSS NOR CONVEY, IN ANY MANNER, THE INFORMATION AND UNDERSTAND 
THAT DOING SO MAY SUBJECT ME TO CRIMINAL SANCTIONS AS SPECIFIED IN 18 UNITED 
STATES CODE SECTION 793, WHICH PROVIDES TERMS OF IMPRISONMENT NOT EXCEEDING 10 
YEARS Al~ FINES NOT EXCEEDING $10,000 FOR EACH OFFENSE. I UNDERSTAND THAT I MAY 
NOT DISCUSS THE INFORMATION OR THE EXISTENCE' OF THE INFORMATION. I WILL REPORT 
IMMEDIATELY , TO THE NEAREST OFFICE OF THE FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION, ANY 
ATTEMPT, OR ACTION WHICH I BELIEVE TO BE AN ATTEMPT, BY UNAUTHORIZED PERSONS, TO 
SOLICIT OR OBTAIN THIS INFORMATION FROM ME. I UNDERSTAND THAT MY SIGNING THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE AN INDOCTRINATION FOR THE INFORMATION IN QUESTION. 
I EXECUTE THIS CERTIFICATE WITHOUT RESERVATION OR PURPOSE OF EVASION. 

1 ATCH, WITHDRAWN 

WITNESS: 

(SIGNATURE) 

?~5/o? 

( GNA ) 1 

U!,i//,a·~rt ✓. w--le, 
, ' (DATE) (PRINTED NAME OF WITNESS) 

q/~ /fr? 
(DATE) 
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T T A C a M E N T l 

l . YOU I NCLUDED THE FOLLOWING INFORMATI ON IN FOIA REQUESTS: 

(Lr/(./ A. ~S / SJdt) THE NAME SENIOR TREND IN ASSOCIATION WITH AN AIRCRAFT. 

e_Cfv'a. (S,45,\P..) THE NUMB ER F-117 IN- ASSOCIATION WITH AN AIRCRAFT A.'m 
THE NAME SENIOR TREND. .• 

2. THIS INFORMATION IS CLASSIFIED AND SUBJECT IO A SPECIAL DETERMINATION 
OF NEED TO KNOW BY THE UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT. 

CLASS- FI ED BY : SENIOR TREND SECURITY GUIDE 

E~._ASSIFY ON: OADR 

..... . 
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· .-• -.MEMORANDUM FOR DISTRIBUTION 
1 ? APR 1990 

. SUBJECT: Declassification of Association between F-117A and 
the· SENIOR TREND Nickname 

This memorandum constitutes a "letter change" to the SENIOR 
_. TREND Security Guide, 1 October 1989. Effeqtive immediately, the 

association of the nickname "SENIOR TREND" and the F-117A 
· aircraft is declassified. Each bolder of the SENIOR TREND 
Security Guide should post this memorandum to their copy of the 
Guide . Documents classified solely because of the former 

"classifi~ation of this association are now unclassified; and may 
_be handled and stored accordingly. Each document should be 
• reviewed to assure that there is no classified information other 

than the association. 

Documents declassified under the provisions of this change 
should have their classification marked through, show the 
initials of the individual reviewing the document; and reference 
this memorandum as auth-0rity for the declassificati on. On bulky 
documen ts, it will only be necessary to re-mark the cover and 
title page, first two pages, and the back 9f the document. Post 
a copy of this memorandum inside the cover of the document. 

The Air Fo rce will continue a review of the classification 
of SENIOR TREND information, and will notify program participants 
of changes. I enjoin each organization and participant to 
remembe r that much informati on remains classified and to redouble 
efforts to protec t this vital program. 

• ,,. 'cc'~ ~,"-a¢',, 
• B~s1iY,, Col · el, USAF 
Spe~ial Projects ~et: ity Director 
Assistant Secret f 

of the Air For 

: _-z;;;-¢~~.e- . 
~T. MCMAHAN, Colonel, USAF . 

puty Director of Sp~cial Programs. 
Assistant Secretary 

of the Air Force (Acquisition) 
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AIDELUDLOW, LgMOYNK Pl.ARVIN 

E:MPLOYMENT 
l. Aeroj~t Electro systems (US), Azusa, CA, from a.6 .Jal 76 to pre .. nt. 

EMFLOYMENT REFERENCE 
2. George (NMN) Contreras, Shift Lab supervisor, A&S, vitb oily contact ae 
il'nmediate supecwisor from 198~ to pr&INflt. Contrer said t:tlat he eon&idered 
GRAMM an honest, responsible person w1~ no problems with morale, alcohol, 
drug a. finances, or law enforcement. Contreras. state-d that • dOe• ve a 
problft 1n requesting infonnation for which he had no •need-to-know•. 
C t.r , said t:b-at GRAHAK' is 'llfOrking Oil the • l sen.,.---~..,.:-t~ 
~ -- : G.RAll'IM aae-- ~~ve 1\14 need-to klaot1. ~•r•• •~te.4 that 
~t i.a h~i~t)Q that GRAHAM is · trying to prove that th'4,,:,..* .Jo.rcec .:,;i• 
BJ:,temp.t.iag ;;.o -eover up the existence of' ~;- 'Cdttti(91!-ali ~~d the£ GIUIIIM 
has asked englneers about infonna~lo-n n,g,F&ing the enscrs a ---~be 
engineers have been alerted not to talk to GRAHAM unfese there 1• • 
"need-to-know". ~as related tha-t • feels the DSP iJI . .&Mk.M• . 

Contreras said that he, Cont.rer·as, worries about unclusified 
data be-ing· combined with other unclassified data yielding classified data. 
Contreras said that GRAHM is very effective at collecting d ta . ~ontreraa 
stated that GRAHAM could be used by others (UFO buffs) to collect data froa 
AES. Contreras said that GRAHAM and another peraon at ABS ( ll fol"llled a 
"research business" and had card~ printed. Contreras aa.id he bad .... the 
card, bQt no c!liacd could be locat.ed. Contreres stated t.hat GRMNIS•·• ¼nerest 
started with ITT'Os and that GRAHM thinks aliens gave infonna~:lon .._ -t:ta. US ror 
the Stealth Bolaber. When asked about loyalty to the us. Contreraa sa1d that 
hP. felt that ~HAM was susceptible to being tricked into prov,tcUng research 
or data, but tf'IO,t GRAHAM wc1s basically loyal. Contreras would not rtCOalllend 
GRAHM for a po~tion of trust because he, Contreras, feels GRAHllk •ta 
irresponsi ble in ri:,king his clearance over hiB interests of which he fwla no . 
need-to-know". Contr~rds further stated that GRAHAN is security conacious and 
has no 5ecurity violations. Contreras said that he would.appear~ a bearir19 
if necessary. 

on 17 Jan 9 0 , Contreras wa5 recontacted to o~uin names of fll91neera WbaD 
GRAHAM had ~sked que3tlons of. Contr~r--. stated that~ eft9j.n4Htre wen 
reluctant to talk about GbH.M. Contrer• Curther .-t.ated that 9oae 9119&.nee-c-•. · .. . 
had either quit or ~en tr-anslerred ~o other locations. 

,, 

, """ OTW' r.v,r 
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Si r, Jm r 1t ~ng, s ee kinq i n f o rmat i o n to the follo v i ng ve r y 
~~~F : C que s ions . I HAVE made Fr eedo m o f In f o rmation Act 
t F' 0 r A l r e q •J e s t s t o t he Na t i 0 n .J 1 Se c u r i t y Co u n c i l ( N s c ) , t he 
Feder..:11 Bu r e a u o f Inves tig a ti o n ( FB I) , and th e Un it ed St ate s 
Ai r F' n rce (U SAF' ) , ...,, ith reg~rd t o this ma te ria l. The y A.6.b, 
ho vever, have been u na b le o r unvilli ng {? ) to answer the 
yue:5tion s . 

Wi t h you r perm i s si o n, I ~ha l l as k t he q ue st ion s and g i ve you 
t he re~ son f o r t he purpose o f: the que s t i on . 

:J. Ha s th e Un i t ed States f lig ht tested a s u b - scale version 
( 3 ee e ncl0 s u r e A - 1 t h r o 1J •Jh A - JJ o f th e 8 - 2 :3 t ealth bombec at 
Gr oo m Lake, Ne v ada ? 

lb. I re s pec tf ul ly r e q uest to kno w t o what specif i c agency 
o f th e U. S. Go vernment o ne shou ld make a request to for a 
pho t ogr ap h of t h is su b - s cale version of the ATB? 

The reason tha t r ask this question-

Here (see enclosure A- 1 through A-3) l s a letter from my 
f riend Mr. JOHN ANDR EW S. Included in the letter is a drawing 
of an aircr a ft t ha t has been witnessed flying i n the Groom 
La ke , Ne vada area . If you compare this drawing (see 
enclosu r e A- 3) with that of B-2 stealth bomber (see enclosure 
B) , you will see that they are nearly identical. The dr&ving 
( A- 3) , however, was supplied to me on "29 Apr il 1986" (see 
e ncl osure A- 1) long before the Air Force had released an 
a rt i sts c onception of what the B-2 was to look like . This 
d raw l nq (se e enclosure A-3) is of a flight model, sub-scale, 
ve rsion of the stealt h bomber that demonstrated that the 
veh i cle was being flight tested years ago. 

Indeed in an article in the "FEBRUARY 1988" issue of 
"GUNG - HO", it is stated on page 41 -

" As for o ther lo w obse rvables in the Nellis skies, every 
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N o r t- ~, r n , , f o r 
lt AT B '"f ly ln 

1 y 1 r l ·P' 5 t l h d ~ s lg n 
• x m~d , h s h d hre e 
'J ln cJ s "' ln h~, i r 

A t h t' ~ I . st.' r, t l m , h R • 2 ti Cl ml> - r l s g I? • 1 n q !J om v r y b d 
~• t •~.: :: ; .1 -:: t ~ n s ~ IJ 1 y 1., . ,: . u 3 •~ i 3 • n u n p r •J v e n rj ::s l ,1 n . au 1 e 
o t ,,· :•:, 1.1sly i t th E' ;; ut , -:=; c:. - 1 v r '5io n ,:l t1•·~ 0.xi::-,t , it i.,i oul d h ve 
!-. ,•r, ~h,:,r,,11,:i hly r~, I'. f>::> '.ln .rn,j _,::i tt'!d f ,,r i::; b lli y to fly 
thr .' l1ti h s .. ,v:•: t r,:i,:L ,r :- f _::; t _m~· ~t lh (; r l1o m L ),, / Ca c us (1 
c F S r; (; rn d P S 2 ~ ) f 1 i g h l: ~ :.3 t • ·" c i l i i ~ :3. 

B t' l n •:J d : , u r r ,, r e r o f t h B - 2 p r o 'J r a m , be l i e ve t hat the us AF 
3 h o , 11 d ':J''I rr, ., r s u p p o r f r o m t h ~ Am e r i ca n p u b l i c f o r t he 8 - 2 by 
r v .:1 l i nq tha inf or ma io r1 il c n 'Jith out v iolati ng Nat io nal 
Se cnrity . IE s ub - seal~ 8 - 2 ATB ex i sts , r cio not fe el t hat 
tha t revelatio n wou ld vio l at e Nati onal Se c urit y . 

2. Mr. QU AYL E, Sir , ca n y o u detin~ fo r me what is meant by 
the ter m Nati onal Secu r it y ? 

Ho weve r , if the sub - scal e ver sion o t the ATB does not exist; 
if thi s rlra win1 (see encl os ure A- 3) is but disinformation 
c reated by the United St ate3 Air Fo rc e ( AFOSI), I wo uld hope 
t hat you woul d wish t. o repudiate it , ot herwise -

lb . r r espect tul i y r eque st t,1 kr, 0 w tc> what specific agency 
,. ( the U.S. c;ovf•r nmerit o ne s houl d make a request to for a 
photograph o f this sub-scale versi on of the ATB? 

J. I re ~, lJ E' c lfully request. to kn o..., to what specific agency of 
t he U . S . Gov ernmen t o ne should mak e a request for more 
ph o tog raphs of and inf o rmation about t he F - 117A aircraft. 

The reas on that I ask this question-

Plea se n o te the se a rti c les (see e nclosure C) from the 
" Monday, July 2 4, 1989 '' issue o f "Aerospace Daily" (page 130) 
which s tat e-

"F-117A EMERGING: Pentagon offici als say further 
declassification of the Air Force F -1 17A stealth fighter is 
being considered, with release of its mission and more 
detailed photographs poss i ble late this summer. The step is 
under review since so many photos of the aircraft, flying in 
dayl i ght near its Tonopah, Nev., operating base, are showing 
up in the press. '"We'd like to get out in front of this,"' a 
Pentago n off ic ial says . " 

And -

"AND STEAL TH SH APE: Footage of the F-l l7A broadcast last week 
s hows t he pl dne to have a flattened, tapered fuselage 
profile , a h ig hly - s wept V· tail, and what appear to be four 
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Mr . 1:, r rt\ y [. F , 
: ' , ) • ., i , \ t:' , i m t:' 

,' 1 e :: e ri o t e 

S l r, I n t ht> mo nth o f Augu s t. 198 7 Mr. JOHN ANDREWS 
wt 11 in t•H m-3 ion t: h.:1t t he F - 11 7 air c raft exi s s. 
h is lrtt r ( ~e e nc l osure Q ) w'h e re i n he 5 at e s-

:\ th P r~CJUt"' c. t ··., f [ . ,~ e. M. Gr a hm I a m writing th i s .-

! [•r c vi<iPd L~P 1J it h t he Loc kheed S t ealt h des ignat o r 
I F - 1 17) , coden~m e (S eni o r Trend ) all bef ore September 1987.~ 

!L e e M. Graham) pr ovided this information to my friend Mr. 
R. W. KOCH and he made a FOIA request to the US AF. The Air 
Fo r c e, ho wever, lied to Mr. KOCH in their response (see 
en c losure El wherein they st ate -

" Our sea r ch di s cl osed no records, o r knoYledge o f, a 
F - 117 Ni9ht Haw1k." 

However, o n "15Sep87,. (see enclosure F-1) I ,..as provided with 
pr oo f (see e nclosure F-5) that the F-117 exists. 

This "pr oof" (:::; ee enclosure F -:, ), however , may be 
di sinformati o n created by the Air Force Office of Special 
Inve s tigati o ns {AFOSI) . 

Plea se no t e t his Addr e s s ( s e e e nclosure G) given before a 
pub li c dUd ience o n the evening o f "JUNE 30 , 198 9" by Mr. 
tt WILL IAM L. MOORE. 

ttln ear l y Se pt e mber, 1980, I was approache d by a well-placed 
individua l wi th i n the intelligence community who claimed to 
be d i rect l y c onnected to a high-level government project 
dealing w1 i t h UFOs . This individual, who subs~que ntly came to 
be kn own as ' "the Falcontt•, told me that he spoke for a small 
gro up o f s i mi l ar individuals ,..ho were unc omf ortable with the 
gover nmen t ' s c ontinuing cover-up of the truth and indicated 
that he and h is group would like to help me with my research 
into t he subject in the hope and expectation that I might be 
able t o help them find a way to change the prevailing policy 
and get the facts befor e the public without breaking any laws 
i n the process. I knev I was being recruited, but at that 
po i nt I had no idea for ,..hat. In any case, I was told that 
if I vas interes ted in cooperating with their group, I would 
be further contac ted by a liaison man ~nd that future 
meetings bet ween me and '"the Falcon"' Yould be arranged by 
this per5o n. The lla15on person vho subsequently made 
c ontact with me was AFOSI agent Richard DG-t--a--- a man who has 
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m 1, y 1-• ~• ·• µle h .1v1~ ml _; _,1-u~ nl:; _3-_; um~ ,:, !5 "' <- h F l cv n '" 
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" I n ~ 1 , }' .:- ~ s .., , i t: :=; ' " P • l <: 11 n " ' w h o s o 1.1 9 h t m o 11 I n 
_~..,.~!:: ~~ mb"'::: 1) l':180, . nd i ..., a :5 . ic h rd Doty , hen wi th AFosi 

Kir t: rid AF'B, 1.h o so(') n c ame in ,) pl-:1y as h e middle - man i n 
th r, ro -~35. Sho ly there . E er , bnca me pp ren to me 
~h3 ~y su pply i ng inf ~rm~ io n o _he governmen through Dot y, 
, ) n t: he ,- c t i v i i es o f P u l Be n n 'vi i t z , APR O, . n r1 , o a lesser 
.,.: t~n , .5 f>VPral 11 t.her : ndi vld ual s , ._, as to be a par o f his 
~quAtion. " (s eer,, p.~ge 5) . 

"Question n 4: I5 it true that I sho .., e d UFO researcher Lee 
Gr :,.ham .:rn o Eficir.11 iden t ifi catio n car d l i nking me 'w it h a 
JO VPrnment i ntell i ge nce agenc y ? " 

An d -

""Answ'er: Ea r lier t n th i s paper l t old you of how' I was 
rec ruited o su pply info rmat ion o n Mr. Bennew'itz . The exact 
'w ording of my sta tem e nt wa s '"Be nnew'itz . . . and t o a l esser 
•~;.;:ten t , s~ve ral o the r ind i ' <id ua l 3 .'" One of those '"othei:: 
individuals '" 'wa s Lee Graham . Thi s began in 1983, if memory 
se?:ves. It is i mporta nt t r) not e here that, in addition to 
being a UFO resea rc he r, Lee is also an avid military aircraft 
huff . As Ear as I am a ware , t he cou nterintell~gence people 
were primarily interested i n hi m because, at the time, Lee 
w3s making a lot of inquiries a nd c o ll ecting a great deal of 
informat ion o n the then very h ighly classified stealth 
aircraft program. Apparently the r e ..,as some question as to 
._,hy he w'oS so interested in o btaini ng information o~ so 
s e nsitive a subject -- in othe r words, was he using it solely 
to satisfy a personal curiosity, or was he passing it on to 
others who, perhaps, had foreig n i ntelligence connections? 
The re seemed to be only mini mal i nterest in his UFO 
a c t i v i t i es . '' 

Mr. QUAYLE, Sir, since t he USAF ( AFOSI) refuses to tell me 
'why I 'was visited and provided with ostensible proof (see 
enclosure F-1 through F -5 ) that the F-117 does exist-

4. I respect fully r equest to know to what specific agency of 
the U.S. Governme nt I should mak~ a request fo~ the reason 
for why I was ap proached by an ostensible agent of AFOSI and 
provided with pro of (? - see enclosure F-5) that the F-117 
ste~ltb Jircraft does exist. 

It HAS been the t estimony of Mr. WILLIAM L. MOORE to me, that 
the indlvidua l 3 'who visited with me on "15Sep87" (see 
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I f y --1 •J :;. n d / u r y ,j u r 1J f f i c e a r e 1J n b l P o r r u d i a t e h e 

BRIEFING Dl)C UME NT: OPERATI ON MA JEST I C 12 -

Sb. Am I per mitted to c ir c ulate co pies o f lhe BRIEFING 
DOCU MENT : OPER ATI ON MAJESTI C 1 2 as a n authenti c cop y of r~al 
t> vents <l nd indicate to other s lhat th e document HA S been 
p r •J p e r 1 y d e c 1 ass i f i e d ? 

If he BRI EFI NG DOCU MENT: OPERATI ON MAJESTIC 12 has not been 
iJrnper:~y decl.:1.:isi fied -

~c . I respect fully rPquest to know to what s pecif ic agency 
- ,J f the U.S. Gove rnment one s hould make a request to for a 

rr urerly dP~ la ~s ified copy o f the BRIEFING DOCUMENT: 
u rERATTON MAJESTrc l.2 ( see enclosure H) . 

Mr. QUAYLE , Sir , o n "l5S-t-p87" (see enclosure F - 1) I handed a 
co py of this s aniti ze d document (see e ncldsure I) to the 
"AFOSI" individual (see encl0sure F- 1) W'ho had ·proviaed me 
1,1ith a copy of this "F - 117" "A T T A C H H E t<_ l" (see 
encl osure F - 5). The "AFOSI " agent retu rned the document to 
me indicati ng tha t it had been properly declassified and that 
I could do W'hat I wanted with the document . The document 
( see enclosure I) s t'<it,~s -

2.(TS/ORCO N) PROJECT SIGMA: (PROWOR D: XXXXXXXX. 
Originally est ablished as ·part of Project XXXX in 1954. 
Became a separate project in 19 76. Its mission was to 
establish communica tion with Al ie ns . This Project met with 
positive sucess when in 1959, the United States established 
primitive communications with the Aliens. On April 25, 1964, 
a USAF intelligence of ficer met two aliens at a pre-arranged 
location i n the dese rt of New Mexico. The contact lasted for 
approximatel y thre e hours. XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX the Air 
Force officer mana ged to exchange basic information with the 
two Aliens (Atch 7). This project is continuing at an Air 
F"orce base in Nev Mex ic_o. ( OPR: XXXXXXXXXXX 

3. ( TS/ORCON) PROJECT $NOWBIRD: \ (PROWORO: XXXXXX 
Originally es tablishe d in 1972. Its mission was to test fly 
a recovered Alien aircraft. This project is continuing in 
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4 . \ TS / ORCn N l rROJECT xxxx XXX xxxx xxxxxxxxxxxx xx 
'' l :-3111.~ l li· ,,s t 1~, : i · hL•d 111 19GB . I ., rn t3 .:> i•rn 1,1 . s O v J u. 
ll 1 l t Cl X X X i n f o r m t i u n ,r i n i n o :::; p e • ~ c- h n o 1 o g y PRO J EC T 

:-'•-•\ IN ,-E c,) 11t :;) 1 , ,~s '(XXXX.X .. XXXXXXXX XXXXXX 

·, , . • ir1 -..·,,1 1, ,, r ,H1y o n 111 yo1 1r CI f f i c c> r pu J i t i:~ t he 
1•1Llle11t 1 ;- ity ,, ~ tilt-:> " SNOWB [ P;1 " d0c-u tll t-:' n t ( 5ee e nc l os ur e I) ? 

! f y•i11 , ~1 ci ," r '/ •" Ir 11 f [1 c,_, H~ 1Jndblt' t o rP['Ud1a e h 
'' ' ' l ' WP I!~,-, ,, j,:,,- , rn ~t,':: 

• b . I rn r r· t' r rn i t t e d t ,1 C i r r l I 1 . -~ r: r) I? i P. s O f t h e " s NO w B I RD" 
• i ,J c 1.1 mi:: n t :3 n a u t he 11 t l c c 0 p y u t r e .3 l e v e n t s a n d i r. d i c a t e to 
others t ha t t.he d oc ume n t H~.S b e n pr o p e rly d e c: la ss if i ed7 

It the " S NOWBIR D" d oc1J me n t h , s not bee n pr o p e r l y 
declassified -

6c. I respect ( u lly r e q ue s t to kn o w t o 1,1hat s pecific a g ency 
of t he U. S . Go vernme nt o ne s h ould make a reque st to f o r a 
~ r ope r 1 y de c l as~ i f i e d c op y , , f th e " SNOW 8 I RD" d oc ume nt ( s ee 
encl,)su r e I ) . 

The r ~a ~0 n t ha t I as k t h~ se que5ti o ns -

The " :, NOWBI RD" v~hi c l e w' o ul d ,)::; t i= ns ibly have been flight 
te5 t erl ,,t Gr oo m Lak e , Ne vada , wh t> r e i t is alleged that the 
F-1 17A was a l so flig ht t es t e d and it i s n o w rumored that an 
ope r nt i o na l Ma c h 6 re co nna iss an ce a ir c raft ( replacement t o 
t::he SR- 71 ) fli es tr 0 m. 

7. I r es pec tfully req ue s t · t o k no w t o what specific agency of 
the gove rnme nt one s hould wr it e to f o r a p hotograph of the 
allege d Mach 6 reconnaiss an ce a irc raft co d e named "SENIOR 
CITIZE N" (s ee enclosure J, a rr o w). 

Thank y o u for you r ti me S i r. 

Sincere l y , 

~ ~ -~ 
Le e M. Graham 
52 6 W. Maple 
Monrovia, CA 91016 
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SlTBJECT: OPF.RA TI~N MAJESTIC -12 PRELIMINARY ERIEFING f'OR 
PRESIDENT-ELECT EISENHOW"ER, 

CUM.ENT PREPARED 18 NOVDIBER, 195 2. 

BRIEPI G OFFICER: ADM. ROSCOE H. HILLENKOETTER (MJ-1) 

OTE: Thie document hae been prepared aa a prel1minqry bri efin~ 
onlv. It should be rer,Rrded aa introductcry to a full op~rations 
bri~finR int end~d to tqllow. 

• • • • • • 

OPERATION MAJESTIC-12 is a TOP S~REI' Research and ·Developm&nt/ 
Intelli~enoe operation responsible directly and only to the 
President of the United States. Operations of the project are 
c~rried out under control of the Majestic-1 2 (Majic-12) Group 
which we.a established by special classified executive order of 
President Truman on 24 September, 1947, upon recommendation by 
Dr. Vannevar Bush and Secretary James Forrestal. (See Attachment 
"A". ) Members of the Majeetic-12 Group were designated RS follows: 

Adm. Roscoe H. Hillenkoet ter 
Dr. Vannevar Bush 
Secy. James V. Forrestal• 
Gen. Nathan F. Twining 
Gen. Hoyt S. Vandenberg 
Dr. Detlev Bronk 
Dr. Jerome Hwisaker 
Mr. Sidney w. Souers 
Mr. Gordon Gray 
Dr. DoMld Menzel 
Gen . Robert M. Montague 
Dr. Lloyd V. Berkner 

The dP.ath of Secretary ForrestRl on ~2 MRy, 1949, created 
a v~cancy which remRin ed unfilled until 01 Au~uet, 1950, upon 
W'hich d11.te Gen. Walter B. Smith was dee1"1}.ated as permanent 
repl11cement. 

TOP 
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On 24 June, 1g47, a civiliRn pilot flyin~ over the Cascade 
Mountains in the Stat e of Washington obs erved nine flyin~ 
d1ac-ehaped aircraft traveli~ in formation at a hi~h rate 
ot aoeed. Altho~h this was not the f1ret known e1~ht1ng 
o! euch objects, it was the firat to g711n widespread attention 
in the public medi a. Hundreds of r~porte of .a1ght1n~a of 
similar objects toll·owe d . Many of thes e came from hi~hly . 
credibl e ~ilitary and civilian sources. Thes e reports ree­
ult ed in independ ent efforts by several diffe r e nt elements 
of the military t o ascertain the nature and purpose of these 
objects in the interes ts of national defense. A numb e r of 
~1tneeeee were interviewed and there were s everal unaucceee!ul 

- attempts to utilize aircraft in efforts t o pu.raue reported 
·- discs in fli#tht. Public reaction bordered on near hyst e ria 

at times. 

In e~ite of theee efforts, little o~ aubatR..11ce was leRrne d 
about the objecte until a local rancher report~d tha t one 
hs.d crashed in a remote region o! New Mexico loca t ed approx­
imately aeventy-five miles northwest of Roewell Army Air 
Base (noY Walker Field). 

On 07 July, 1947, a secret operation was b egun to assure 
,. recovery of the vrecka~e of this object for s c i ent i f i c s t udy . 

Durin~ the couree bf thia operation, aerial re c onna i ssance 
discovered that !our small human~like bein~a ha d Appar en t l y 
eject~d from the c~t at some point before i t e xploded . 

. -··: These had fallen to earth about t'Wo mil e s east of the wreckage 
aite. All tour ~ere deud and badly decomposed due to action 
by predators and ex posure to the elements durinR the approx­
imately one week time period which had elapsed before their 
dis~avery. A special eoient1!1o team took charge of removing 

• these bodies for study. (See Attachment "C".) The wreckap;e 
ot the oratt was also removed to several different locations. 
(See Attachment "B" .) Civilian anq ~ilitary rltneseee in 
the arfta were debrie fed, and news reporters were ~iven the 
efffl!ative covftr etory that the ottject had been 1l mis~1ded 
weather research balloon . 

•••••••••••••• 
• TOP S.roRET • 
•••••••••••••• 
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A covert analytical effort or~anized by Gen. TW'ining and 
Dr. Ruah actin~ on the direct orders of the President, res­
ulted in a prelimir.ary concenous (19 September, 1947) that 
the disc was most likely a short ranee reconnaissanc e crRft •. 
This concluoion was baaed tor the most part on the cratt•a 
size And th~ Rpparent lack of any identifiable provisioni~~­
(See Attachment "D".) A similar analyeie of the four rtead . 
occupants was ~rranged by Dr. Bronk. It ~as the tentative 
conclusion of th1a group .(30 November, 1q47) thAt althourn 
th ese c r~eturee are human-like in appearance, the bioloaical 
~no evolutionary processes responsible for their deve~opl"l~rit 

_- hAR 11nparently heen quite difter,mt from those observerl or 
nostulated in homo-E11lpiens. Dr. Bropk'e team hns eu~,e;ested 
the tenn "Extra-tl?"rree trial BiologicAl Entities ,t, or "ET\Es", 
he adopted as the standard t~rm of reference for theee 
cr~aturea until such til!.~ as a more de!initivt: deaip;nation -
can be a~reed upon. 

Since it is virtually certain tr.at these cra!t do not origin­
ate in any country on ·earth, conside rable speculation has 
center~d around what their point of ori~in mi~ht be And how 
they ~et here. Mars was and remains a possibility, although 
acme Rcientiets, moat notAbly Dr. Men:~l, consider it more 
lik ely thRt we are dealing with beinp,a from another solar 
system entirely. 

Nwnerous exRJOoles or ~hat appear to · be a rorm of writin~ 
were found 1n the wreckage. Efforts to deciph~r these have 
reoRined l&r~ely unsuccessful. (See Attachment "E''.) 
Eqwll]y 11nsucceeaful h~ve been efforts to determine the 
method of propulsion or the nature or method of trRnsmiasion 
of the power source involved. ReseR.rch alon~ these lines 
h11a heen complicated by the comple-te absence of 1ctentif1R.ble 
w1n"s, propellers, jets, or other c-onve-ntional methorle or 
propulsion and ;.uid,mce, -. ae woll as a total lo.ck of metf\llic 
wirjnr. , vHcuum tubeo, or simil,u- recorn1zahle ~lectronic 
componentc . (See Attachment "P"·.) It is assumed that the 
propulaton unit w11e completely destroyed by the explosion 
whic h caused the crash. 

:·;~;·;~;~·: ;Ori~U-iS~~HED 
•••••••••••••• ~ . 
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A ne~d for a s much Rdd1ttonal informRtion qe poAsihl e About 
th f'!ee er.A.ft , tht"!ir n!'!rfonni:1nce cha rAc t eriati cs anci th eir 
purr,oAe )r.rl to th e und ert.qkinr: known AB U.S. Air -'orce Project 
SIGN in D~ce~her , 1947. In order to preserve s ecurity , liason 
b~tween SIGN and MRjestic-12 · wae limited to two 1nd1v1rtudls 
'within th e Intelli;:ence Division of Air Materie l Commi=md ·whose 
role waa to raoe alonR r.~rtain types of in(oncati on throur,h 
c hA.nn~l a. SIGN evolved into Project GRUDGE in Decemher , Jq48. 
The operation ia currently beinr, conducted under the code name 
BLUE BOOK, with liaeon maintained through the Air Force officer 

-._,ho ie head of the project. 

On 06 December, 1950, a second object, probably o! e1milar • 
orir.in, imp~cterl th~ ~Rrth at hi~h speed in the ~l Indio -
Guerrero Rrea of the Texaa - Mexican hoder RftP.r !ollowinr. 
a lon~ trajectory throt.Utll the Rtmoephere. By the time a 
search team arrived, ~hat remained of the object had been almost 
totally i ncinerated. Such in.aterial ae could be recovered was 
transported to the A.;.C. facility at Sandia, New Mexico, for 
study . 

Implications for the Na t ional Security are o! continuing im­
portance in that the motives Rnd ultimate intentions of these 
visitors r~main cornp le t~ly unkno'w'Tl . In addition, a aip.nificant 
upsur~e in th e eurve ill:mce activity o! thes e craft be~inning 
in May nnd continuin~ t hrou;.h the autumn o! this yP.ar has caused 
r.onaid~r~bl e r.oncern that ne._, developments .mRy be jmrn1nent . 
It is for these r-P-A.sons, l!S w~ll as the obvious international 
And t~chnol oP:iCRl coneider~tiona and the ultim1:1te need to 
avoid R public panic at all coete, that th~ Majestic-12 Group 
remRins of th e unanimo us opinion that imposition of the 
atricteet s ecurity precA.utiona ~ho~ld continue without inter­
rupti on i nto t~~ new RdminiHtration. At thP. s?..me time, con­
tinvPn cy plAn MJ-144 9-O4P/78 (Top Secret - F.yee Only) should 
he helrl in continued r~adineee ahould the neerl to m~ke P­
puhl1c announceme nt present 1 teel!. (See .\ ttachment "G".) 

TOP 
F:"'!''P.S C~LY T52-EXStll'T (E) 
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F.NUMERATION OF ATTACHMENTS: 

•ATTACHMENT "A"~ .....•. Special ClReeified Ext!cutive 
• Order #09244 7. ( TS/EO) 

•ATTACHMENT "R" ........ Operation Majestic-12 StRtus 
Report Hl, ?a.rt A. "3Q · NOV '47. 
(TS-MAJIC/EO) 

•ATTACHMENT "C" . . .. . .. . Operation- MAjestic-1 2 Status-
. Report Ill, Part B. 30 NOV '47. 

(TS- MAJIC/ EC) 

•ATTACHMENT "D" •......• Op-,rAtion MRjestic-12 Preliminary 
Analytical Report. 19 SEP '47. 
(TS-MAJIC/EO ) 

*ATTACHMENT '' E" •••••.• • Opera t ion Ma jeatic -1 2 Blue Team 
Report #5. ;o JUN ' S2. 
( TS-MAJ IC/EO) • 

•ATTACHMENT " F" .• • •••.• Operktion Ma jes t ic-12 Status 
Report e 2. 31 JAN '48. 
(TS-MAJIC/EC) 

•ATTACHMENT "G" .• ••• . .. Operation Majestic-12 ContinF,ency 
Pl~n MJ-1Q49-04P/7S: 31 JAN '49. 
(TS-MAJIC/EO) 

•ATTACHMENT "H"•••••• •• Operatic,n Majestic-12, MRps Find 
Photographs Polio (Extractions). 
( TS-MAJIC/EO) 

I :: · -::: 
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OP JECRET 
E Y C ,~ UN LY 

TH WHI TE H O U SE 

w • HIN OTO N 

Sep tember 21., 1 91..7. 

Ml-:MORArWUM FOR THE SEC nET/\RY Of DF. FENSF. 

Dear Secretary forreatal, 

As per our recent conversation on this matter, 
you are hereby authorized to proceed with all due 
speed and ·caution upon your undertaking. Hereafter 
this matter shall be referred to only as Operation 
Majestic Twelve. • • 

It continues to be my feeling that any future 
considerations relative to the ultimate disposition 
of this matter should rest solely with the Office 
of the President following appropriate discussions 
with yourself, Dr. Bush and the Director of Central 
Intelligence. 

(: () j 
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PO K)X 2Qo 

A~ 
~ .~ 11101 ElectroSystems 

23 August 1985 
CAB : lj p 

DISCO 
Attention: Chief. Special Progr ams Branch 
P.O. Rox 7499 
Columbus . Ohio 43 216-~006 

ln uccordance with par agr aph 6b(l), Industrial Secur i t y Manua l , _t_he fol l~ ~g 
infonnattm, is provided : ~ ::- .... 

l:· -
) Subject: Grah am, Lee Marvin Oth~r Names : Deludlow, Lemoyne.Mjtvin __, 

-.J 

SSN: ~ 0 0 r.:) 
Date/Place? o . November 1934 , Los Angel es , Ca li forn ia?,; 
Clearance Level/Date of Clearance: Secret, 07 September 1976 

Home AddrPss: 526 W. Maole, Monrovia. CA 91016 

rac i lity Cooe Where Clearanr.e held: 70143 

Reporting Facility Code: 70143 

Su~ject's Physical Worksite: 1100 W. Hollyval e St . , Azusa, CA 91702 

Eaployaent Status: Current 

::t> 
s .. 

..c:.. 
c.,, 

This factltty has learned t hat the above subject emp loyee has been seeking 
1nfonaat1on (very sensitive) that he has no need to know and aay not be 1n 
the best interest of National Security . 

AtlMhment<, 

.. 

. ..... 
~ 

'-- ' 

I 



MEDICAL RECORDS/INTERVIEWS 
6. Efforts to perform I d1c 1 record and 1n terv1ew at CCS at with negative 
results s 1t is no longer in business. Inqurly at Chr1st11n Counseling Associates 
(CCA). 144 E. Foothill Blvd .• Arcadia , CA, disclosed that CCS 1s no longer 1n existence . 
CCA records clerk dv1sed that CCS went out of business in the e~rly 1970's (HFI) . 
CCA 1s not ff111eted with ccs. 

SUBJECT INTERVIEW 
7. On 19 Mar 86, SUBJECT was interviewed re l ative to the 1lleg1t1on that he may 
~ a "minor security risk:. SWJECT was also queried about his past bankruptcy 
and psyc~iatric treatment . 

SUBJECT.·· • ::!d that 1n approximately 1985, he v1 s1ted the v1c1n1ty of Tonopah 
Test Ran·; ..: ,; --R), Tonopah, HV, and photographed portions of that facility from an 
unrestricted area using a zoom lens. SUBJECT explained that he d1d not know that 

was a classified area. SUBJECT stated that he d1d not -see 111;1 warning signs 
which prohibited photographs fmn being taken. SUBJECT describeil himself as n 
"aircraft buff:. and that was the reason for his v1s1t to TTR. SUBJECT denied 
that he was a minor security risk because of hfs interes t in aircrafts. SUBJECT 
advised that he is a security conscious individual and would never intentionally 
vio-ute ~ ~ -tes. .stJBJm .n1 uted .that beeawu « td.s ledge 
of ~rcrafts, he 1s 1n a pos1t1on to detect Possible security v1olat1ons coan1tted 
by others. SUBJECT said that he would be the first to report I security violation. 
When SUBJECT was asked how ·he obtained an unclassified doc11nent. fonnerly designated 
TOP SECRET, concem1ng Project Snowbird, SUBJECT explained that ft was given to him 
by i Source. SL6JECT identified the Source as a Bill Moore. 4219 W. Ol tve, · 1247, 
Burbank. CA . SUBJECT described Moore as a casual fri end whom he met in approximate ly 
1983. SUBJECT advised that he has had an average of once a month casual contact 
as mend lrith Moore from -apprt>xtmately 1983 n 148-r 86. SWJE-CT .,as-wne4 wt 
Mc-or-: is an investigator with the U.S. Air Force. because Moore once ~howed SUBJECT 
some credentials. SUBJECT advised that he bel 1eved the reason Moore gave h1■ the 
JN:ia;ent was so he (SU&JECT) coc.ld leak 1t to the public. SUBJECT explained that 
he took the docLJnent to his Security Department at Aerojet ElectroSystems, Azusa, 
CA, for their review-] SUBJECT stated that Moore never tried to e11c1t any 1nfonnat1on 
about his job. . , 

In response to quest ons regarding bankruptcy, Sll3JECT reported that he filed fo r 
bankruptcy in approximately 1974 in Los Angeles, CA. SUBJECT described hfs current 
financial s1tuat1on as good and reported no adverse credit or delinquent accounts 
s 1nce h 1s bankruptcy~ 

SUBJECT expl ai ned that ha received psJrch1atr1c treatme~t at LEH, Pasadena, CA, in 
approximately 1969. SUBJECT volun tarily advised that he had a nervous breakdown in 
approximately 1969 and was treated as an outpatient at LEH for about threee months 
by a Dr. Nash. Sll3JECT al ;o reported that he received psychiatric care as an in­
patient for a couple of weeks 1n approximately 1970 at Noni11lk. CA. SUBJECT could 
n::,t recall the name of the fac1lft' at Norwalk, CA . SUBJECT provided medical release~ 
for LEH. ( SA NAVAL AND WRITER) • . 
8 . On 11 A;,r 86 , SUBJECT was reinterviewed re~rd1ng • developed ined1cal treatment 

n~ to ascertain the address of CCS, Pasadena, CA. SUBJECT st•ted that~~ sought 
d1cal treatment at CCS approx1rnately 196j but could not recall the phys,1c1an's 



' 1 

~ 1 _»~ 18t_l961 .. nus saimouu 
DSJ'AJlTUIUI no• AtQOO"rA, Qil~IA, .t.liD ARRIVAL 
fZA!ll!.mOT-.l!f ,_ !) • 0 • • DCJ'ARTURB rROK IWJJIIw.JTClf, 
n.e., ARD ARRIVAL mm 'J'?!PCe ~ ~. 

10,00 ma • 

1012& IUI -
to 

10,~ a 

10,:ss a - J"roa~ont-51.eo\ am ~ ~1.ane. 
to 

10140 ma 

10145 IUI • Actual toko-ort t'rom Buah Field., 

lrOO pea • Arrival. Presa plane cit W.1'3 Termlnll1., ~ 
DAt1on&l AJ.rport1 . liaah1.naton1 De Ce 

ltlO P11 - Arr1"1 Pzooatdent-Xl..oat•• plane a\ !MTS~ 
\:~ BaUODAl. Alrport1 ~, D. Ce . 

1,10 
to 

pa - ort'icl.al ,:;rooUns and pbotoGraphs, etc. 

1120 pa 

, : 1£? 1120 pa - De~ ~ Tvm!na1 by mtm-cw -.nrout. to 
statl.eP Bot.el and thm to 10l1.te Douse n.a 
paro4• l"OUto, J~ 

ltSI pa -

2100 ~ • 
to z,~ pa 

~.:so pea -

Arrin Rnoutln CIN'1C091 Wh!.t. Eouae, <r1& 
JZ~, 0t1to. 

OO!D"E2U:NCI 

· ·-

/ . 



- . a -

,,:,o Pl - DePQl"t Ponta«Oll enrout. to UA'f!S ~. 
~ national Airpor,t1 WUhington, D.e. 

, t40 pa - Arrln ~~ Tt,i-:n:1nn1. Do~• p1ot"-.zre• ot 
to · partr. 

41.:S Pl 

4150 pa - PNa1dont-Eloct CUlCS ~ e:wl.Ane. 

SrOO Pl • Aotual tako-art h-am tnLehlnatoo, De c. 

6110 pa - ArriTnl ·Presa pl.w at r:z!~t 11. T., 
LoOunrd1a F1old, ~ • 

6120 pa • AI-Jolval Preaident-El.ect •• plane at llU'"ine 
~, LDOual'dia Field, ?low Yark, !fe Te 

6120 pa • ProaUe::l~t anc! pcrt;y 4epl.ano, &J"'rl"1. 
to p1cturo.1 erntor wa.1tlllg autoaobllos. 

&t:50 pa 

61:50 pa • De~ Llt.Ouard1a F1al..d 8%l1'0Ute to 60 ~!de 
Dl"ln m.t Ocntnodore Hotel. 

711.& p:a - Ai-rh• eo J.Jornin&a14• ni-1-n and c, idON Batel., 
rupectin~, 

_,.:. . ;, " 
,:· ~ -t~ · ti 
-\:~' 



M. RAHAM 

T MAPLE AVENUE 
ROVlA, CA 910 16 

Dear Mr. Graham: 

U.S. Department of Justice 

Federa l Bureau of Inve tigation 

Washington, D. . 20535 

March 21 , 2011 

Request No: 1159311-000 
Subject: MOR/FILE NUMBER 

190-LA-l 09564/GRAHAM, LEE 

The purpose of this letter is to advise you of the status of your pending Freedom of 
Information/Privacy Acts (FOlPA) request at the Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI). Currently 
your request is being reviewed by an analyst. The analyst will confirm that all records are 
responsive to your request and apply exemptions allowed under FOIPA. If your request is for 
sensitive national security information, then the records must undergo a systematic declassification 
review prior to application of FO1PA exemptions. Large requests take the longest time to be 
processed by an analyst. 

You may inquire as to the status of your request by calling the FBI's FOIPA Public 
Information Center at 540-868-4593. 

Sincerely yours, 

David M. Hardy 
Section Chief, 
Record/Information Dissemination Section 
Records Management Division 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
IIIA RBPORT DATE : 10/29/1999 

LEE MARVIN GRAHAM 
PER - NO: 2714243 

+++++CASE NARRATIVE++++ 

- FI LE: 065 X LA 22 0078 
DATE - I NFO: 09/01/19 99 NAR- 0: 2571806 
OPENING OF A PRBLIMINARY INVESTIGATION ON CAPTIONED SOBJECT I N ORDER 
TO INTERVI SUBJBCT TO DISCOVER THE SOURCE OF I NFORMATION DISCLOSED 
IN HIS APRIL, 1999, FOIA REQUST TO TRE USSPACECOM, AND TO ASSESS HIS 
THREAT TO NATIONAL SECURITY . SERIAL 1 . 

DATE-INFO : 10/19/1999 NAR - NO: 2580682 
SUBJECT STATED THAT RE WORKED AT AEROJET AS AN ELECTRONICS TECHNICIAN 
FROM 1976 UNTIL HIS RETIREMENT I N 1996 . GRAHAM ADDED THAT RE HELD A 
•SECRET" CLEARANCE WHICH WAS ADMINI STRATIVELY REVOKED UPON HIS RETI RE 
MENT. GRAHAM I NDICATED THAT RE HAD WRITTEN OVER 5000 LBTTERS AND FOIA 
REQUESTS TO THE USAF AND THAT THE AFOSI mill DUMPED LOTS OF MATERIAL ON 
HIM OVER THE YEARS . GRAHAM WAS ASKED ABOUT HIS KNOWLEDGE OF THE INDIV 

IDUAL TAR.GET EVENT DATA BASE ( ITEDB } AND REPLIED THAT HE DID NOT HAVE 

ACCESS TO THAT DOCUMENT AS AN EMPLOYEE . GRAHAM ADDED THAT AN EMPLOYEE 
HAD GIVEN A COPY OF THE DOCUMENT ABOUT 15 YEARS AGO . INASMUCH AS 1'BE 
ITEDB GRAHAM POSSESSES DOES NOT BEAR CLASSIFICATION MARKINGS AND CON 
SIDERING THAT THE ITEDB IS USELESS WITHOUT THE "KEY", GRAHAM HAS BEEN 
DETERMINED NOT NOT BE I N VIOLATION OF ANY LAWS CONCERNING THE HANDLING 
OF CLASSIFIED MATERI ALS. ON THE CONTRARY , GRAHAM HAS MADE REASONABLE 
EFFORTS TO ENSURE THAT THE MATERIALS HE HAS RECEIVED , INCLUDI NG THE 
ITEDB, ARE IN FACT UNCLASSIFIED AND PERMISSIBLE uNDER THE REGULATIONS 
GOVERNING FOIA. WCRA IS CLOSING THIS CASE . SERIAL 3 . 

CAS-00-FILE: 065 X DN 57567 
DATE - INFO: 07/26/1999 
PI INITIATED AT DENVER 

NAR-NO : 2572428 

-6-



S ~ET 
F•DERAL BURBAfiO'}INVESTIGATION 
I I IA REPORT DATE : 1 0/29/1999 

LEE MARVIN GRAHAM 
PER -NO : 271424 

AEROJET ELECTRO SYSTEMS AT AZUSA CA 
ABROJET ELECTRO SYSRTEMS AT AZlJSA CA 

1100 W HOLLYVALE ST 
AZUSA CA 

{NO PHONE) 
PO -NO : 1341802 
EMPLOYEE 
FROM: ACTUAL 07/26/1976 TO: ACTUAL 05/11/1997 /HISTORY/ SUSPECTED 
OCCUPATI ON : ELECTRI CAL OR ELECTRONIC ENGINEER 
SPECIALI ZATI ON(S) : ELECTRICAL OR ELECTRONIC ENGINEER 
CLEARANCE: SECRET FROM: ACTUAL 09/07/1976 TO : ACTUAL 12 /12/1996 

526 MAPLE ST W 
MONROVIA CA 91016 

PLA-NO: 1095506 

*****ADDRESS INFORMATION***** 

RESIDENT FROM: AS OF 09/01/1999 TO: 

*****PHONE INFORMATION~**** 

626-358-7796 RESIDENCE 
PHN- NO : 2313852 

SUBSCRIBER FROM: AS OF · 09 /01/1999 TO: 

4 

ACTIVE / SUSPECTED 

ACTIVE / SUSPECTED 

" · 



(U) 

S~RN 

To: National Security From: Los Angeles 
Re: ~ 65X - LA-22007B, 09/01/1999 

DOB: 
POB: 
Citizenship: 
Residence: 

Telephone: 
SSAN: 
Ca. Driver's License: 
Education: 

♦♦ 

11/28/34 
Los Angeles, CA 
U.S. 
526 W. Maple Street 
Monrovia, CA 01016 
(626) 358 - 7796 

C I F ,JE & I 
D0309861 
Monrovia High School 
Citrus College (Azusa, CA) 

•-



ALL FBI INFORMATIO?J CO?JTAUIED 
HEREHJ IS UNCLASSIFIED 
DATE 02-15-20 11 BY 60324 UCBA'IJ/ SAB /SBS 

(01/26/1998) 

S~T 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Preced,-nce: ROUTINE Date: 10/19/1999 

/ . 1 . To: Nationa Securi ty Attn: ,/NS - tC/Rm 
SSA 

L----------' 

4226 

From: Los Angeles 
Squad 1/WCRA....----------,..-----------, 
Contact: SA 

Approved By: 

Drafted By: 

(U) • Case ID #: • (M 65ll-LA-22007:qdl 

(U) Title: t:S:t LEE M. GRAHAM; 
ESPIONAGE - X 

(U) Synopsis: · ~ Results of interview. 

(U) 

(U) 

(U) 

(U) 

(U) 

(U) Preliminary Inquiry Initiated: 09 /01/1 999, set to expire 
12/29/1999. 

Reference: 65X-LA-220078 Serial 1 
65X-LA-220078 Serial 2 

Details: ~ Pursuant to the authority contained in serial 2, 
LEE M. GRAHAM was contacted at his residence on October 4, 1999 . 
After being advised of the identity of the interviewing agent, 
GRAHAM voluntarily provided the following information: 

_ - ()() GRAHAM stated that he worked at Aeroj et as an 
electronics technician from 1976 until his reti rement in 1996. 
GRAHAM added that he held a "SECRET" clearance, which was 
administratively revoked upon his r etirement. GRAHAM said that 
he worked on several major projects while employed at Aerojet, to 
include the Defense Support Program (DSP). 

J8f GRAHAM indicated that he has written over 5,000 
-- letters to various government entities, seeking information about 

b 6 
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(U) 

(U) 

(U) 

(U) 

(U) 

To: National Security From: Los Angeles 
Re: GSX - LA - 220078, 10/19/1999 

Unidentified Flying Objects (UFOs) . Many of those letters were 
in the form of Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) requests. 

~ GRAHAM stated that in 1996 he received a "SECRET" 
document in the mail. GR.AH.AM said the document was mailed to him 
by the Air Force Office of Special Investigations (AFOSI), and 
dealt with the DSP tracking of a SR - 71 reconnaissance aircraft on 
its final coast to coast (U.S.) flight. GRAHAM said the document 
was stamped "SECRET," and he immediately reported it to Aerojet 
security officials. GRAHAM added that it was this incident that 
resulted in him being"forced" into retirement. GRAHAM stated 
that he had always been cognizant of his responsibility to 
safeguar d classified material, and said he never intended to 
receive classified material . 

• (M GRAHAM stated that the AFOSI had "dumped a lot of 
material" 6n\.iim throughout the past several years, and he was 
often concerned that some of it might be classified. GRAHAM then 
displayed a voluminous amount of material, most of which bore 
class if ication/declassif ication markings, ·dating back to the 
early 1950s. 

{),( GRAHAM was asked about his knowledge of the 
Individual Target Event Data Base (ITEDB), and replied that he 
did not have access to the document while employed at Aerojet. 
GRAHAM added that approximately fifteen (15) yea:s a:: :rs 
given a copy of the ITEDB by an employee namedl ~ 
GRAHAM stated that he was concerned that the IE B , c 0 2ra not 
ostensibly marked as classified, might in fact be glassif i ed . 
GRAHAM said that he sent the ITEDB to the Air Force · o ffic i als i n 
Washington, D.C., and asked that they review it t o ensure i t wa s 
not classified. GRAHAM further requested that, provided the 
document was not classified, the Air Force send h i m acopy of t he 
ITEDB via a FOIA request. GRAHAM said that within · three ·month s 
of his FOIA request he receiv~d the ITEDB and one copy fr~ 
Air Force . GRAHAM noted that he returned the orig i n a l tot___J 

I 
·fSJ GRAHAM provided the interviewi ng agent with a 

voluminous document l abeled "ITEDB REVISION 20." The document 
bore no classification markings, and consisted of approximately 
400 pages of numbers/letters strung together. GRAHAM 
acknowledged that the document's text was "coded," and a 
"decoder" would be required to interpret the data. GRAHAM said 
that he had made a FOI A request for the "codes," but had never 
received anything in return. 

b6 
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(U) 

(U) 

( s) 
( s) 

(S) 
( " ) 

( 5) 

(U) 

(U) 

(U) 

( ) 

(U) 

To: 
Re: 

National Security 
GSX - LA -22007 8, 

~ 
From: Loa Angeles 
09/01/1999 

a paper t ; e ~ocumen containing t he cod au ed to decode the 
ITEDB. I _ lstated that he doubted that GRAHAM wou l d have 
had le 1.t1ma.te access to the "key." 

~ lnoted 
~escribed items 

terms "fast walker" and 

·· b 1 noted that, given the date of GRAHAM' s 
letter to theSSPAcECO~. it was unlikelY. :h:t ~ would be 
able to reference the ITEDB from memory. ! _ repeated, 
however, that the ITEDB was an unclassifieocument which GRAHAM 
could have secreted from Aerojet. 

····~ GRAHAM has numerous references in the Automated 
Case Support (ACS) system , most related to FOIA requests. 
Additionally, GRAHAM is referenced to a 1996 case (64A-LA­
Cl2760 2 ) which involved the erroneous FOIA disclosure of 
classified information to GRAHAM by the United States Air Force. 

¼ GRAHAM i s described by Aerojet officials as highly 
intelligerit~ut also mentally unstable. Aerojet officials also 
indicated that they believed that GRAHAM was "terminally ill," 
but could provide no additional details. • 

- .. ~ Los Angeles, at WCRA, requests authority to 
interview/GAAHAM i n order to ascertain the source of information 
disclosed in the April, 1999, FOIA request to the USSPACECOM, and 
to assess GRAHAM'S threat to national security. 

)s:( GRAHAM is described as follows: 

Na me: 
Last -
First -
Middle -

Sex: 
Race: 

GRAHAM 
LEE 
Marvin 
Male 
White 

~RN 

bl 
b6 
b7C 

b6 
b7C 
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(U ) 

(U) 

(U) 

To: 
,Re: 

National Security 
est 65X-LA- 220078, 

SZ~RN 

From: Los Angeles 
09/01/1999 

conversation"":---:--------:--~:--=-=--:-""'""I~~-:-~-----' were 
'satellites that approach the DSP satellite'." 

(S) I !confirmed that the information contained in 
t he above paragraph of GRAHAM'e request is 

W Subsequent investigation has revealed that GRAHAM 
was hired by Aerojet, 1100 West Hollyvale Street, Azusa, 
California , on 7/26/76. GRAHAM held various technical positions 
at Aerojet, to include Infrared Research Technician, until he 
retired on 5/11/97. GRAHAM worked on the DSP-1 Sensor program 
for approximately eight (8) years during the 1980s, and 
subsequently worked on other DSP related projects until he left 
Aerojet. GRAHAM was granted a "SECRET" clearance on 9/7/76 , 
which was revoked without prejudice by the Defense Investigative 
Service {DIS) on 21/12/96 . 

b6 
b7C 

b6 
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(S) Information gleaned from Aerojet security 
Referral / Consult 

officials reveals that GRAHAM was considered by many to be overly 
concerned with UFO's and Aerojet's "role" in identifying UFOs. 
GRAHAM'S security file reveals that he was admonished on several 
occassions for security violations, including reproducing 
materials that were not work related, and for being in 
sensitive/restricted areas of Aero e rs. 
In a letter from 
dated 6/28/93, G~~~~!lJ[j=~~s:-::c~a~u:-r-!'1.~o~n?eis[]Jisil'if=.l'iiiJ:i~i:.J=j;i~~;.-;:;;;-'lla'~ 
walkers," whichj~---_J~describe 

1999 
was contacted in order 

L.:-o,,.-g~~e~an~-=a~~1.~t::-?"1.'=o=n-=a.,--::c:-,-:a:-::r::1.!"T.y:-:i:r:· n::'.g::--ri::n40f:=:o::rm=::a:i=t"'.ii~on regarding the I TEDB , 
the DSP, and GRAHAM'S involvement with both. 

(S/NF) j l advised that the ITEDB is a voluminous 

b 6 
b 7C 

listing of codes that are unclassified. A •key" is required to 
eru to access Refercal/Consult 

ew 
actuality 
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(U) 

( s) 
( s) 

( s) 

( s) 

(U) 

(U) 

( ) 

(U) 

To: 
Re : 

Na tional Security 
GSX-LA - 220078, 

~ 
From: Los Angeles 
09/01/1999 

a paper t::e document containing the cods u ed to decode the 
ITEDB . I_ !st e d hat he doubted th t GRAHAM wou l d have 
had l e g tim te ace ss o th "key . " 

h · ~ · lnoted 
escr bed items 

b lnoted that , given the date of GRAHAM'S 
letter to the SSPACECOI-!, it was unlikelY. :h:t ~ wo,.ld be 
able to reference the ITEDB from memory. j _J repeated, 
however, that the ITEDB was an unclassifieocument which GRAHAM 
could have secreted from Aerojet. 

•• ~ GRAHAM has numerous references in the Automated 
Case Support (ACS) system, most related to FOIA requests . 
Additional l y, GRAHAM i s referenced to a 1996 case (64A-LA­
Cl27602 ) which involved the erroneous FOIA disclosure of 
classified information to GRAHAM by the United States Air Force . 

V, GRAHAM i s described by Aerojet officials as highly 
intelligerit~ut also mentally unstable. Aerojet officials also 
indicated that they believed that GRAHAM was "terminally ill," 
but could provide no additional details. • 

~ Los Angeles, at WCRA, requests authority to 
i nterview/GAAHAM i n o r der to ascertain the s ource of information 
disclosed in the Apr i l, 1999, FOIA request to the USSPACECOM, and 
to assess GRAHAM'S threat to national security. 

)< GRAHAM is described as follows: 

Name: 
Last -
Fi rst -
Middle -

Sex: 
Race: 

GRAHAM 
LEE 
Marvin 
Male 
White 

~RN 

bl 
b6 
l:>7C 

b 6 
b7 C 
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(U) 

(U) 

(U) 

(U) 

(U) 

·~ 

To: National Security From: Los Angeles 
Re : ~ 65X - LA- 220078, 09/01/1999 b6 

b7C 

a paper :ype dacmnent containing the codes used to decode the 
ITEDB. I_ !stated that he doubted that GRAHAM would have 
had legi imate access to the "key." Referral/Consult 

(S) r lnoted that the terms "fast wa l ker " and 
"slow walker" Jescribed items that crossed the field of view qf 
DS P sate 11 it es • 

11 
e rs II move LI --.....-----:-:------,;-:;---------J 
while "slow walkers" usu 

er was use 
e term "fast 

the DSP program 

-- -~ b I noted that, given the date of GRAHAM' s 
letter to theSSPACECOM, it was unlikely :bat GRAV~M would be 
able to reference the ITEDB from memory. I Jrepeated , 
however, that the ITEDB was an unclassifie document which GRAHAM 
could have secreted from Aerojet. 

-~ GRAHAM has numerous references in the Automated 
Case Support (ACS) system, most related to FOIA requests. 
Additionally, GRAHAM is referenced to a 1996 case (64A-LA­
Cl27602) which involved the erroneous FOIA disclosure of 
classified informat ion to· GRAHAM by the United States Air Force. 

- ts( GRAHAM is described by Aerojet officials as highly 
intelligent, but also mentally unstable. Aerojet officials also 
indicated that they believed that GRAHAM was "terminally ill," 
but could provide no additional details. 

ts:£ Los Angeles, at WCRA, requests authority to 
interview GRAHAM in order to ascertain the source of information 
disclosed in the April , 1999, FOIA request to the USSPACECOM, and 
t o assess GRAHAM'S threat t o national security. 

Name: 
Last -
First -
Middle -

Sex: 
Race: 

ts( GRAHAM is described as follows : 

GRAHAM 
LEE 
Marvin 
Male 
White 

~ 
3 



SE~T 

To: National Security From: Los Angeles 
(U) • - Re: · ·~ 65X-LA- 22D078, 10/19/1999 

(U) 

(U) 

(U) 

M GRAHAM stated that his knowledge of "Fast Walkers 11 

{FWs) and "Slow Walkers'' (SWs) was gained in open, non - cJassif ied 
discussions h e had with former Aerojet! I 
GRAHAM noted that FWs were satellites that approached the DSP, 
and FWs were "aircraft in afterburners." 

~ GRAHAM stated that he had suffered much emotional 
distress resulting from his dealings with the Air Force, the 
AFOSI, and Aerojet, and added that he recently suffered a nervous 
breakdown. 

___ _ .. . - ------ ;; As noted in serial 1, 
! • ! Tdvi sed tp.at the ITEDB is a listing o f 
unclassifi~codes. ~---_.(indicated that the ITEDB, minus the 
codes necessary to interpret the data, is useless. 

{S) I !also indicated that the terms FW and SW 
have been in use since the 1950s, and first evolved as 
descr:ot]ve terms for objects appearing on display screens. 

b6 
b7C 

! __ said that the terms were used commonly by indilidua l s 
associated with the PSP frogram,I 

! _ ~--------------' Referral /Consult 

~ Inasmuch as the ITEDB GRAHAM po~sesses does not 
bear classification mark i ngs , and considefing the irformation 
concerning the ITEDB that was provided by~------- Los Angeles 
assesses that GRAHAM has not violated any laws governing the 
handling of classified materials. On the contrary, GRAHAM has 
made reasonable efforts to ensure that the materials he has 
received, including the ITEDB, are in fact unclassified and 
permissible under regulations governing the FOIA. 

(U) - ~ Los Angeles, at WCRA, is closing this case. 

s~ 
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(U) 

(U) 

(U) 

(U) 

(U) 

To: 
Re: 

N ion 1 S cu i y 
I:8:1 SX - LA- 22 00 7 8 , 

SE~ T 

From: Los Angles 
1 0/19 / 1999 

~ GRAHAM stat e d tha t his kn owledge of "Fast Walkers" 
(fts) and "Slow Wal kers • (SWs ) was gaine d i n ooen , n:n-:)aeetf ied 
discussions h e ha d wi th forme r Aeroj e ti _ ~ ! 
GRAHAM noted t hat FWs were sa t ellites ha t a pproache t e DSP , 
and FWs were "aircr a ft in afterbur n e r s. " 

C81 GRAHAM s t a t e d that he ha d suf fered muc h emotional 
d istress result i ng from hi s dealings with t he Ai r Force , t he 
AFOSI, and Aero j et , and adde d tha t he recent l y suf f ered a nervou s 
breakdown . 

. :: As noted in serial 1, 
I I ydvi sed tra t the I TEDB i s a l i s ting o f 

unc l assifi~codes. ~---_. i ndicated tha t the I TEDB , minus the 
cod e s nec essary to i nterpre t the dat a, is useless. 

(S) I !also indicated that t he terms FW a nd SW 

bo 
b7C 

have been in use since the 1950s, and first evolved a s 
ciescr ~ot] ve terms for objects appearing on display screens . I _ _ said t hat the terms were used commonly by indili du a l s 
assopated with the DSP frogram,I f 11c lt ! _ L... -------------- Re e rra • onsu 

~ Inasmuch as t he ITEDB GRAHAM po~sesses does n o t 
bear classificat ion markings, and cons i def i ng the irformation 
concerning t he I TEDB that was provided byL..-.----~- Los Angeles 
assesses that GRAHAM has not violated any laws governing the 
handling of classified materials . On the contrary, GRAHAM h as 
made reasonable efforts to ensure that the materials he has 
received, including t he ITEDB, are in f a c t unclassified and 
permissible under r egulations governing the FOIA . 

(U) ····()Q: Lo s Angele s , at WCRA, i s c l osing this case. 



(U) 

( s ) 

(U) 

(U) 

( 5) 

(U) 

(U ) 

( s) 

( 5) 

To: 
Re: 

Na t ' onal Security 
65X - LA-2 20078, 

conversation r 
'satel l i tes ~~~11~a~c--.a~p~pm-1~u~a"c~x~1-rcnn~ee-ru~s~p=r-9cr:1a~c~e~1~1r1nt~e~--.. ------

were 

rogram . 
ere ot concerne a out ow Graham cou d have acqui re 

.....,,..,,..,,,,_,,~ information. 

Subsequent investigation has revealed that GRAHAM 
was hired by Aero jet, 1100 West Hollyvale Street, Azusa, 
California, on 7/26/76. GRAHAM held various technical positions 
at Aerojet, to i nclude Infrared Research Technician , until he 
retired on 5/11/97. GRAHAM worked on the DSP-1 Sensor program 
for approxi mately eight (8) years during the 1980s, and 
subsequently worked on other DSP related projects until he left 
Aerojet. GRAHAM was granted a "SECRET" clearance on 9/7/76, 
whic h was revoked withou t prejudice by the Defense Investigative 
Service (DI S) on 21/12/96. 

V, Information gleaned from Aerojet security 
officials ~als that GRAHAM was considered by many to be overly 
concerned with UFO's and Aerojet's "role" in identifying UFOs. 
GRAHAM' S security file reveals that he was admonished on several 
occassions for security violations, including reproducing 
materia ls that were not work re lated, and for being in 
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Unidentified Flying Objects (UFOs). Many of those letters were 
in the form of Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) requests. 

:I:sl: GRAHAM stated that in 1996 he received a 11 SECRET 11 

document in the mail. GRAHAM said the document was mailed to him 
by the Air Force Office of Special Investigations (AFOSI) , and 
dealt with the DSP tracking of a SR - 71 reconnaissance aircraft on 
its final coast to coast (U.S.) flight. GRAHAM said the document 
was stamped 11 SECRET, 11 and he immediately reported it to Aerojet 
security officials. GRAHAM added that it was this incident that 
resulted in him being" f orced" into retirement. GRAHAM stated 
that he had always been cognizant of his responsibil ity to 
safeguard classified material, and said he never intended to 
receive classified material. 

~ GRAHAM stated that the AFOSI had "dumped a lot of 
material" on him throughout the past several years, and he was 
often concerned that s ome of i t might be classified . GRAHAM then 
displayed a voluminous amount of material, most of which bor e 
classification/declassification markings, dating back to the 
early 1950s. 

M GRAHAM was asked about his knowledge of the 
Individual Target Event Data Base (ITEDB), and replied that he 
did not have access to the document while employed at Aerojet. 
G~ added that approximately fifteen (15) yyars ago he ras 
given a copy of the ITEDB by an employee narned l~--------
GRAHAM stated that he was concerned that the ITEDB, although not 
ostensibly marked as classified, might in fact be classified. 
GRAHAM said that he sent the ITEDB to the Air Force officials in 
Washington, D.C ., and asked that they review it to ensure it was 
not classified. GRAHAM further requested that , provided the 
document was not classi fied, the Air Force send h i m a copy of the 
ITEDB via a FOIA request. GRAHAM said tha t within three months 
of his FOIA request he received the ITEDB and one copy fr~e 
Air Force. GRAHAM noted that he returned the original toL_J 

I I 
• ~ GRAHAM provided the interviewing agent with a 

voluminous document labeled "ITEDB REVISION 20." The document 
bore no classification markings, and consisted of approximately 
400 pages of numbers /letters strung together. GRAHAM 
acknowledged that the document's text was "coded," and a 
udecoder" would be required to interpret the data. GRAHAM said 
that he had made a FOIA request for the "codes," but had never 
received anything in return. 
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